STAFF REPORT

Case No. 20BD1002
INFOR No.

Concurrent Beach/Dune Committee Hearing Date: March 17, 2021

o Owner: Emmons Investments LLC
% < -2 Applicant: Emmons Investments LLC and Craig Thompson, Hanson, Inc.
e ge Location Address: 106 Beach View Drive
_% — o Legal Description: A property located at 106 Beachview Estates Road and
< 2 described as Lot 16, Block 1, Beach View Estates, located along the eastside
of State Highway 361, and west of the Gulf of Mexico.

3 Area Development Plan: The subject property is located within the boundaries
a c | of the Padre/Mustang Island Area Development Plan and is planned for a

£ .2 | Planned Development.

o= |Map No.: 021038

0O < | Council District: 4

< Zoning Violations: None

Request: Requesting a Beachfront Construction Certificate from City for construction of
a single-family dwelling located seaward of the 350’ erosion setback line, and 310’ feet
landward from the line of vegetation.

Staff Summary:

Development Plan: The subject property is a total of .8792 acres in size. The proposed
development consists of construction of a single-family home with amenities, including a
pool, and associated driveway. Due to the home encroaching 40’ within the erosion
setback line, further development requirements were recommended by the General Land
Office. Initially the applicant had applied for construction of a dune walkover. After
dialogue with General Land Office (GLO) and the City, the application was amended to
remove the dune walkover.

In a letter dated December 16, 2020 the Beach View Estates (BVE) Home Owner’'s
Association (HOA)/ACC requested a similar location and orientation of the existing homes
(deep front setbacks and alignment with the seaward setback) in this subdivision to
maintain community character.

Existing Land Uses & Zoning: The subject property is currently zoned “RM-AT”
Multifamily AT District and consists of vacant property. The property has remained vacant
since annexation in 2001.

Flood Hazard Area: Effective Flood Zone is A12 with a BFE of 9’

Plat Status: The property is platted.
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Beachfront Construction Certificate: The purpose of the Beachfront Construction
Certificate, as cited in Municode Section 10-11: is to authorize activities affecting
dunes seaward of the dune protection line, and affecting public use of the public
beach or affecting public access to and from the public beach, and affecting the
preservation, restoration, or enhancement of critical sand dunes that provide natural
storm protection. A dune protection permit application is required if the site is located
seaward of the dune protection line and a beachfront construction certificate is
required if the site is located seaward of the beachfront construction line, and an
erosion response permit is required if the site is located seaward of the erosion
setback line.

Erosion Response Plan: The applicant has provided with his Beachfront Certificate
Application an erosion response plan (mitigation plan). As shown in Exhibit E — Mitigation,
mitigation will include removal of the topsoil and native vegetation at the construction
site and reconstructing a dune seaward using the source material. The Erosion
Response plan is administratively reviewed, and a permit is issued with the
Beachfront Construction Certificate issuance.

Nueces County Dune Protection Permit:
Previously approved Exemption from a Dune Protection Permit, but currently under
review since the dune walkover has been removed.

Texas General Land Office (GLO) Review:

An exception to prohibition of construction seaward of the Erosion Response Line is
required per the Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus
Christi Section IIl.E. Per GLO an exception may be granted provided the criteria below
are met:

e To qualify for an exemption, the applicant must demonstrate to the satisfaction of
the City and the County that no practicable alternatives to construction seaward
of the Building Setback Line exist.

¢ In this instance, practicable means available and capable of being done after
taking into consideration existing building practices, site alternatives, and the
footprint of the structure in relation to the area of the buildable portion of the lot,
and considering the overall development scheme for the property.

e If the City allows an exemption from the prohibition on building a structure
seaward of the Building Setback Line, the lowest habitable floor of the structure
must be constructed at a minimum of two-foot freeboard above FEMA'’s BFE and
any enclosures below BFE may not exceed 300 square feet.

e The City must ensure that all construction is located as far landward as
practicable.

e The City must ensure that every attempt has been made to minimize the use of
impervious surfaces in the area between 350 and 200 feet landward of the line of
vegetation.
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e The City must ensure that construction is designed so as to minimize impacts on
natural hydrology. Construction shall not cause erosion to adjacent properties,
critical dune areas, or the pubic beach.

e The City must ensure that the construction complies with the FEMA-approved
local ordinance or county commissioners’ court order.

e If a material change has occurred on site since the applicant applied for a Dune
Protection Permit from Nueces County, the applicant must obtain a new or
amended Dune Protection Permit from the County before construction
commences.

The applicant has agreed to the following criteria for an exemption to the prohibition of
construction within the Erosion Response Line:

1. Sealed — Plans for the structure, sealed by a P.E.

a. Freeboard — A minimum of 2’ freeboard above the FEMA'’s BFE to the
finished floor elevation;

b. Enclosures — No enclosure exceeding 300 sg. ft. below the BFE;

c. Design Standards — Consistent with ASCE 24-05 (Flood Resistant Design
and Construction);

d. Hydrology — Construction shall be designed to minimize impacts to the
existing hydrology

2. Location of Construction — Location of all construction should be landward of the
landward toe of the foredune ridge and as far landward as practicable.
a. The proposed development and all proposed structures shall not be
farther seaward than the adjacent existing home within the Beach View
Estates Subdivision.

The Director of Development Services has granted the exemption per UDC Section
3.14.A.2, after finding that the application met all criteria.

Required Findings for Beach/Dune Committee:
As per Section 10-36 of the City Code, before issuing a certificate authorizing proposed
construction, the Beach/Dune Committee must find that the construction does not:

1. Reduce the size of the public beach in any manner, except for man-made
vegetated mounds and dune walkovers constructed in compliance with the
requirements of these regulations

2. Close any existing public beach access or public parking area, unless equivalent
or better public access or public parking is established as required in Section 10-
37 of this article (dedication of equivalent or better access)

3. Cumulatively, directly, or indirectly impair or adversely affect public use of or
access to and from a public beach (including failure to comply with any
requirements of Article VI of the Public Beach Management regulations) unless
equivalent or better public access or parking is established as required in Section
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10-37 of this article (dedication of equivalent or better access)

Fail to comply with any requirements of Article Ill of these regulations
(requirements for dune protection permits) or Article V of these regulations
(concurrent requirements for dune protection permits and beachfront construction
certificates)

Functionally support or depend on or otherwise related to proposed or existing
structures that encroach on the public beach, regardless of whether the
encroaching structure is on land that was previously landward of the public
beach. This provision shall not be construed to prevent construction or
reconstruction of structures or facilities landward of the concrete seawall, nor
those structures or facilities that are functionally dependent on the concrete
seawall or are associated with the concrete seawall, nor shall this provision be
construed to prevent repair or maintenance of the concrete seawall.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Beachfront Construction Certificate for construction
of a single-family dwelling located seaward of the 350’ Erosion Response Line (Building
Setback Line) and 310’ feet landward from the line of vegetation. Staff finds that the
proposed development is consistent with Chapter 10 Beachfront Management and
Construction of the City Code and the requirements in UDC Section 3.14.3.

Public Notification

Number of Notices Mailed — 58 within 200-foot notification area
0 outside natification area

As of March 9, 2021:
In Favor — 0 inside notification area
— 0 outside notification area

In Opposition — 0 inside notification area
— 0 outside notification area

Totaling 0.00% of the land within the 200-foot notification area* in opposition.

200-foot therefrom. The opposition is totaled by the total area of land that each individual
property owner owns converted into a percentage of the total 200-foot notification area. Notified
property owner’s land in square feet / Total square footage of all property in the notification area
= Percentage of public opposition

Attachments:

moowz

Impact and Mitigation

Site Plan

Location Map and Notice Area

Response from the General Land Office
Department Recommendation of Exemption

*Created by calculating the area of land immediately adjoining the subject property and extending



Staff Report
Page 5

CASE: 20BD1002
ZONING & NOTICE AREA
oL

4 Ow ners within 200" listed on
— aftached ow nership table

" SUBJECT / /
PROPERTY/

Prepared

F SUBJECT
Vi PROPERTY

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garj
USGS, Intermap, INCREI
NRCan, Esri Japan, METI
China (Hong Kong), Esri H
(Thailand), NGCC, (c)

W ﬂh E
s

Department of Development Services

10/26/2020
By: JeremyM

LOCATION MAP




MAR 17, 2020 3:46 PM STEVEQ2019

1:\ 19J0BS\ 71910175\ CAD\ SITE\ MODEL\ SITEPLAN.DWG

P

60 30 s 60 120
™ s ™ e—
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

1" = 60’

LEGEND

———————— 350" BUILDING SETBACK

-------- EROSION LINE
-------- VEGETATION LINE
MEAN HIGH TIDE

Lo *

_._ ___1

VEGETATION LINE

EEREEE | |
© Copyright Hanson Professional Services Inc. 2020

<EZ HANSON

Hanson Professional Services Inc.

TBPE F-417 | TBPLS F-10039500
TBAE F-BR 2458 | TBPG F-50558

EXHIBIT B - SitePlan

BEACH VIEW ESTATES LOT 16 BLOCK 1
106 Beach View Estates
Corpus Christi, Texas

HANSON NO. 1910175 FIGURE NO. 2




MAR 02, 2020 3:27 PM STEVE02019

1\ 19J0BS\ 1910775\ CAD\ SITE\MODEL\ IMPACTS.DWG

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
1" = 40°

LEGEND

350" BUILDING SETBACK

EROSION LINE
VEGETATION LINE

Impact Site
rea: 5028 S.F.
Cut Material: 287 Cu.yd

Mitigation Site
Area:5090 S.F.

Fill Material: 287 Cu.yd

Calculated Volumes
A cut/fill analysis was generated at the
impacted site. Once the Cut Material was

determined, a mitigation site was created that
equaled the amount of cut from the impacted

site.

Match Existing \

NOTE: Native seed and vegetation will be
used to stabilize the mitigated dune.

Contours Table

Number | Minimum Elevation | Maximum Elevation | Color
1 4.93 7.00 B
2 7.00 10.00
3 10.00 14.00
4 14.00 17.00
5 17.00 20.00 [ |
6 20.00 22.42 [ |

ﬁ.'.‘ A
,

~
;3','.’ *

Nitiga;ion Area

T, |

Copyright Hanson Professional Services Inc. 20200

<& HANSON

Hanson Professional Services Inc.

TBPE F-417 / TBPLS F-10039500
TBAE F-BR 2458 / TBPG F-50556
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BEACH VIEW ESTATES LOT 16 BLOCK 1
106 Beach View Estates
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER

November 16, 2020
Via Electronic Mail

Craig Garrison

Planning Technician

City of Corpus Christi — Development Services
2406 Leopard Street

Corpus Christi, Texas 78408

Beachfront Construction Certificate in the City of Corpus Christi

Site Location: 106 Beach View Estates, Corpus Christi

Legal Description:  Beach View Estates, Lot 16, Block 1, access easement, and Mustang Island
Section 2, 1.4158 acres out of Lot 51, Block 1

Lot Applicant: Emmons Investments LLC c/o Craig Thompson
City Case No.: BCC20BD1002
GLO ID No.: BDCC-20-0289

Dear Ms. Dodd-Wallace:

The General Land Office has reviewed the application materials for a beachfront construction certificate
for the above-referenced location. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence with a
swimming pool and a 6-foot-wide dune walkover for golf cart access. The applicant also proposes to
adversely impact approximately 5,028 square feet of dune vegetation and 287 cubic yards of dunes and
to mitigate for those impacts with 5,090 square feet of dune vegetation and 287 cubic yards of dunes that
will be placed seaward of the 350-foot Building Setback Line. The proposed single-family residence is
located partially seaward of the 350-foot Building Setback Line and the proposed swimming pool is
located seaward of the Building Setback Lane. According to the Bureau of Economic Geology, the area
is eroding at a rate of four to five feet per year.

Based on the information provided to our office for review, we have the following comments:

e The applicant proposes to locate a portion of the single-family residence seaward of the 350-foot
Building Setback Line, which is prohibited without an exemption from the City of Corpus
Christi and Nueces County.! To qualify for an exemption, the applicant must demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the City and the County that no practicable alternatives to construction seaward of
the Building Setback Line exist.? In this instance, practicable means available and capable of
being done after taking into consideration existing building practices, site alternatives, and the

! Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § III.
2 Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § IIL.D.1.

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495
P.0. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov
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footprint of the structure in relation to the area of the buildable portion of the lot, and considering
the overall development scheme for the property.>

e The seaward terminus of the proposed dune walkover must be restricted to the most landward
point of the public beach and must not interfere with or otherwise restrict public use of the beach
at normal high tide.* Based on the photographs included in Exhibit F of the application materials,
the dune walkover does not appear to comply with this requirement. The seaward terminus of the
dune walkover must be located further landward to end at or closer to the line of vegetation.

e The City shall require the applicant to relocate the walkovers to follow any landward migration
of the public beach or seaward migration of the dunes.> After a major storm or any other event,
the City shall require permittees to shorten any dune walkovers to the appropriate length. This
requirement shall be contained as a condition in any permit and certificate issued authorizing
construction of walkovers.®

o If'the City allows an exemption from the prohibition on building a structure seaward of the
Building Setback Line, the lowest habitable floor of the structure must be constructed at a
minimum of two-foot freeboard above FEMA’s BEF and any enclosures below BFE may not
exceed 300 square feet.’

e The City must ensure that all construction is located as far landward as practicable.®

e The City must ensure that every attempt has been made to minimize the use of impervious
surfaces in the area between 350 and 200 feet landward of the line of vegetation.’

e The City must ensure that construction is designed so as to minimize impacts on natural
hydrology. Construction shall not cause erosion to adjacent properties, critical dune areas, or the
pubic beach.!®

e The City must ensure that the construction complies with the FEMA-approved local ordinance or
county commissioners’ court order. !!

e If a material change has occurred on site since the applicant applied for a Dune Protection Permit
from Nueces County, the applicant must obtain a new or amended Dune Protection Permit from

the County before construction commences. '?

If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 463-5232 or at michelle.culver@glo.texas.gov.

3 Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § 111.D.1.
4 COCC Beach Access Plan § 10-63(a)(1-2) & 31 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.7(g)(1-2).

5 COCC Beach Access Plan § 10-63(b) & 31 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.7(g)(4).

® COCC Beach Access Plan § 10-63(b)(1) & 31 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.7(g)(4)(A).

7 Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § IILE.

8 Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § IILE.2.
? Joint Erosion Response Plan for Nueces County and City of Corpus Christi § II1.B.
10.COCC Beach Access Plan § 10-42(2).

1131 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.6(¢)(3).

1231 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.2(46) & § 15.3(t)(4).
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Mr. Garrison
November 16, 2020
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Sincerely,

Michelle Culver
Beach Access & Dune Protection Program

Coastal Resources Division
Texas General Land Office

cc: Yvette Dodd, City of Corpus Christi
Juan Pimentel, Nueces County
Scott Cross, Nueces County



DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

2406 Leopard

First Floor

Corpus Christi
Texas 78408

Phone 361-826-3240
WWWw.cctexas.com

Administration
Fax 361-826-3006

Land Development
Fax 361-826-3571

Project Management
Fax 361-826-3006

Building Permits
Fax 361-826-4375

February 8, 2021

Craig B. Thompson

Project Engineer

Hanson Professional Services, Inc
4501 Gollihar Road

Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Via Email: cthompson@hanson-inc.com

Application for Beachfront Construction Certificate (BCC) for Large-Scale
Project

Applicant: Emmons Investments LLC and Craig Thompson, Hanson Inc.

Case No.: BCC20BD1002

Site Address: 106 Beach View Estates, Port Aransas, TX 78373

Legal Description: Beach View Estates, Lot 16, Block 1, access easement, and
Mustang Island Section 2, 1.4158 acres out of Lot 51, Block 1.

Good Afternoon Craig Thompson,

Regarding your request for a Beachfront Construction Certificate (BCC) at 106
Beach View Estates, Port Aransas, Texas 78373 it is a requirement as per Section
3.14.3 of the Unified Development Code (UDC) to submit the request to the City of
Corpus Christi Beach/ Dune Committee. Prior to submittal to the Beach/Dune
Committee the property is reviewed by City Staff and the General Land Office (GLO).
GLO’s comments have resulted in further review and revisions to your permit. The
revisions to your previous submittal are necessary because the development’s site
has had a landward move of our Line of Vegetation by 40’ resulting in a landward
migration of our 350’ Building line by 40’ as well.

The proposed placement of the home is now approximately 40 feet within our
erosion response line. The Joint Erosion Response Plan (JERP) requests that the
applicant or developer explore all practicable alternatives to the proposed placement
of the home. In this case, you and your applicant have requested an exemption to
our implied “prohibition” of development landward of the 350’ erosion response line.
Under Section (Ill.E.) of the Erosion Response Plan, City Staff is recommending
exemption from the prohibition of building seaward of the 350’ Building line if the
following are met:

The applicant is agreeing to the following criteria for an exemption:

A. Sealed - Plans for the structure, sealed by a P.E.
a. Freeboard — A minimum of 2’ freeboard above the FEMA’s BFE to the
finished floor elevation;
b. Enclosures — No enclosure exceeding 300 sq. ft. below the BFE;
c. Design Standards — Consistent with ASCE 24-05;


mailto:cthompson@hanson-inc.com

d. Hydrology — Construction shall be designed to minimize impacts to
the existing hydrology

B. Location of Construction — Location of all construction should be landward of
the landward toe of the foredune ridge and as far landward as practicable.
a. The proposed development and all proposed structures shall not be
farther seaward than the adjacent existing home within the Beach
View Estates Subdivision.

= .,

AlF Ray ond Date:
D|rect , Dev Iopment Services

Enclosures
1. BCC Application
2. Exempted Property Request
3. Response from the General Land Office




Hanson Professional Services Inc.
H ANSON 4501 Golinar Road
Corpus Christi, TX 78411

Engineering | Planning | Allied Services (361) 814-9900
Fax: (361) 814-4401

www.hanson-inc.com

January 28,2021

Craig Garrison, Planning Technician
Zoning | Development Services
2406 Leopard Street

Corpus Christi, TX 78408

Re: Exempted Property Application — No Practicable Alternative
106 Beachview Estates

Mr. Garrison,

As we have previously discussed and as allowed within the Joint Erosion Response Plan (JERP),
this letter is to request that the City recognize 106 Beachview Estates as an exempted property.
Recent erosive events from Hurricane Hanna have caused a major shift on the vegetation line,
and thus 350’ building line, nearly 40’ landward and reduced the practicable building area to an
almost unusable size and configuration, especially with regard to adjacent lots. Section lil.D.1
Properties Where There is No Practicable Alternative of the JERP states “practicable means
available and capable of being done after taking into consideration existing building practices,
site alternatives, and the footprint of the structure in relation to the area of the buildable
portion of the lot and considering the overall development scheme for the property.”

Lot 106 Beachview Estates appears to be an appropriate property for this exemption. The
existing platted lot dimensions and configuration limits placement of habitable structures to the
general location as identified in the original permit application. Additionally, the HOA has
written a letter indicating it’s desire to see this lot developed with a similar pattern as the other
three beachfront lots within the subdivision.

Section IlI.E Construction Requirement for Exempt Properties of the JERP indicates that where
an allowance is made for placing habitable structures seaward of the building line the City will
require the following conditions of construction or a reasoned justification for a variance:

1. Sealed Plans — Plans for the structure, sealed by a P.E., providing evidence of the
following:
i. Freeboard — A minimum of 2’ freeboard above the FEMA’s BFE to the finished
floor elevation;
ii.  Enclosures — No enclosure exceeding 300 sq. ft. below the BFE;
iii. Design Standards — Consistent with ASCE 24-05;
iv.  Relocatable Structures — It was discussed that the City would be willing to
consider a variance for this provision;
v. Hydrology — Construction shall be designed to minimize impacts to the existing
hydrology.

2. Location of Construction — Location of all construction should be landward of the
landward toe of the foredune ridge and as far landward as practicable.

TBPE FIRM NO. F-355 TBPLS No. F-100395-00




. Hanson Professional Services Inc.
5 H ANSON 4501 Gollihar Road
Corpus Christi, TX 78411

Engineering | Planning | Allied Services (361) 814-9900

Fax: (361) 814-4401

www.hanson-inc.com

The Owners of the property has indicated their willingness to comply with the requirements
within Section I11.E, except the Relocatable Structure provision. | have included several
attachments to support the argument for an approval and exempted property:

A.

Site Plan — | have attached a site plan indicating the limited space for a habitable
structure, existing building lines for adjacent lots, and overall development scheme for
the subdivision.

HOA Letter — | have attached a copy of the letter the HOA sent requesting the location
of structure be consistent with the overall development scheme of the subdivision and
other supporting arguments.

Line of Vegetation Pictures — recent pictures of the line of vegetation after Hurricane
Hanna.

Elevation Certificate (Construction) — This indicates an effective BFE of 9’ with a
proposed finished floor of 12.5'.

Additional Windstorm and other Design documents — Documents provided by Ronald
Voss, PE to support the requirements. These items have been previously forwarded to
Development Services.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me
or the Owner.

Sincerely,
HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

mompso P:E.

Project Engineer

TBPE FIRM NO. F-355 TBPLS No. F-100395-00
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December 16, 2020
Mike Emmons
Lot 16, Beach View Estates

Dear Mike,

Thanks for the call last night and the update on your permit status. With regard to our feedback as to
perhaps moving your house significantly further away from the ocean, the Beach View Estates (BVE)
HOA/ACC believe such a change would not be consistent with the intended use of Lot 16 and would
negatively impact the appearance, enjoyment, and property values of the BVE community as a
whole. We will support your efforts in any way we can to continue forward with your existing
construction plans that the HOA/ACC has already thoroughly reviewed and approved.

Here are a few key points regarding the existing approval by the HOA/ACC of your previously submitted
house plans that you might take into consideration...

1.

You approached the HOA, and the ACC specifically, in 2019 many months before you actually
purchased the lot — you had Lot 16 under a purchase contract option for quite some time to
ensure you had sufficient time to perform your due diligence to make sure you could build what
you wanted. The HOA/ACC answered questions and clarified details to assist you in that
process.

You purchased Lot 16 in early May 2020 and notified the HOA of your status as the new Owner.
You then submitted your house construction plans to the ACC in the following weeks with
various back-and-forth iterations and several changes to address ACC feedback on our
requirements.

On June 11 the ACC granted Initial Approval for the construction of your home, with final
approval waiting on 1) details of exterior colors, and 2) a copy of the building permit issued by
the city of CC.

At your request, all 3 members of the ACC met with you on-site on the morning of June 16, 2020
to walk the property together and discuss your plans face-to-face to make sure everyone had a
shared understanding of the placement of your home, driveway, elevations, and golf cart dune
walkover (along with the required easement grant to the HOA for the new dune walkover).

The oceanfront lots in BVE are flagship “anchor” properties for our subdivision. They are, by far,
the most expensive Lots in BVE and as such their appearance and use/relationship to and for the
community is very important because their use impacts the value of all properties in BVE. As
such, these Lots, in particular, require very careful consideration by the HOA/ACC. The
placement, appearance and use of a home on Lot 16 is important - not only from the
perspective of its placement and appearance with regard to our private road and the direct
views of the dunes/beach frontage from the other homes within the subdivision, but also from
the perspective of its placement and appearance with regard to our private boardwalk(s) and
from the beach frontage itself (which the HOA also owns) and the ocean looking back at the
community.

Half of oceanfront Lots in BVE already have homes built that are placed in a very similar location
and orientation in a consistent manner. The intended use of Lot 16 is to essentially be a mirror
image of the existing home on Lot 19 in terms of placement and orientation.



In summary, the ACC would likely not approve house plans that involve a significant change in
placement and/or orientation from your previously submitted plans that the HOA/ACC has already
reviewed in detail and approved. The ACC is charged with maintaining uniformity and consistency in the
appearance and intended use of all homes in BVE in order to maximize enjoyment and protect the
property value/investments of all BVE Owners. The ACC would not be supportive of a home on Lot 16
that is inconsistent with its intended use and inconsistent in placement and orientation with the other
existing oceanfront homes in our subdivision.

Best regards,
On behalf of the BVE HOA/ACC committee,

Ron Wolfe
Secretary and Treasurer
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY Job No: 20-6560

Federal Emergency Management Agency
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-16 O o e 119019018
Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name

Policy Number:

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and

Box No. Company NAIC
Number:

106 Beach View Drive
City Port Aransas State T Zip Code 78373
A3. Property Description {Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)

Lot 16, Block 1, Beach View Estates
A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) RESIDENTIAL
A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. Long. Horizontal Datum: (ONAD 1927 @NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number [¢]

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s): A8. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) N/A sqft a) Square footage of attached garage 759 sq ft
b) Number of permanent flood openings in the b} Number of permanent flood openings
crawispace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot in the attached garage within 1.0 foot
above adjacent grade N/A above adjacent grade N/A
c¢) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b N/A sqin ¢) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b N/A sqin
d) Engineered flood openings? (' Yes CiNo d) Engineered flood openings? (CYes  (CNo
SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION
B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI - 485464 NUECES ™>
B4. Map/Panel Number |B5. Suffix |B6. FIRM Index Date |B7. FIRM Panel Effective/ {B8. Flood Zone(s) |B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Revised Date {Zone AQ, use base flood
depth
485464-0335 D 06/17/1970 09/17/1992 A-12 9'

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem BS:
CFIS Profile @ FIRM (& Community Determined (7 Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in item B9: @NGVD 1929 (C:NAVD 1988 (O Other/Source:

1B12.1s the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System {CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? CiYes @No

Designation Date: (S CBRS OPA
SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)
C1. Building elevations are based on: @ Construction Drawings* (C Building Under Construction” (" Finished Construction

C2. Elevations - Zones A1 - A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1 - V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1 - A30, AR/AH, AR/AQC.
Complete Items C2.a -h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

Benchmark Utilized:  g.42' Vertical Datum:  NGVD 1929
Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below. §NGVD 1929 (T:NAVD 1988
(" Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE. Check the measurement used.
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawispace, or enclosure floor) 12.5 - & feet (O meters
b} Top of the next higher floor 21.5 - @feet (C:meters
¢) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) N/A - @feet (Cmeters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) 12.0 - Giect (Cometers
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) 1.9 © ACUNIT @fect  Ometers
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 10.5 - @fect (meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 11.0 - Giect (Cmeters
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

N/A - @ifect (Cmeters

structural support

FEMA Form 086-0-33 {7/15) Replaces all previous editions.




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
OMB Control Number: 1660-0008

Expiration: 11/30/2018

SECTION D -~ SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information. / certify
that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false statement may be

punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.
Were latitude and longitude in Section A
[T] Check here if attachments. provided by a licensed land surveyor? %\\\\\
&Yes CNo VEE GFT
Certifier's Name License Number '-‘a‘\ BT '{'4& )
Ronald A. Voss, P.E. 40539 ’ "
Title Company Name ; - ’)
Engineer Voss Engineering, Inc - Firm No..F-166| & TPV LT TR TOO SO
g oss Engineering _ ;......QNALD AV 3 2

Address City State |Zip Code ¢’ s _j
6838 Greenwood Dr Corpus Christi TX |78415 q’ré‘ 40539 &

N » d
Signature Date Telephone Qa @&({QEN :E:\a \:g‘,
A 0512712020 361-854-6202 Wi e

‘\ L

Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building }v}h}r.
Comments (including type of equipment and location , per C2(e), if applicable)"

C2E: AJC UNIT

VOSS: 20-6560

106 Beach View Drive,

Lot 16, Block 1, Beach View Estates

Port Aransas, Nueces County, Texas 78373
Signature A" Date 05/27/2020

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AD and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1 -E5. If the Certificate is intended to support 2 LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete
Sections A, B,and C. For ltems E1 -E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

£1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below the
highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, R Cileet Cmeters D above or D below the HAG.
or enclosure) is [ —

b) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawispace, . Cleet Cometers [ above or [ below the LAG.
or enclosure) is [T % -

E2. For Building Diagrams 6 -9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 8 -9 of Instructions), the next
higher floor (elevation C2.b in the diagrams) of the building is - (ifeet Cometers {7} above or [ below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (fop of slab) is - Cifeet (Cmeters [] above or || below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and /or equipment

servicing the building is - Cifeet Cmeters  [Jaboveor [ ] below the HAG.

£5. Zone AO only: If no fiood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's floodplain
management ordinance?  ~veg (“No (" Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct fo the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name:

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

[T] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions.




https://appscenter.tdi.texas.gov/windstorm/wpilwizard

PC350(WPI-1) | 0908

TExAs DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Regulatory Policy Division - Windstorm Inspections Program (104-WS)
333 Guadalupe, Austin, Texas 78701 * PO Box 149104, Austin, Texas 78714-9104
(800) 248-6032 | F: (512) 490-1051 | TDl.texas.gov | @TexasTDI

Application for Certificate of Compliance App
Form WPI-1 1D:2184891
Physical Address of Structure to be Inspected
106 Beach View Dr [rapt/Addition: Beach View Estates
Bfack- 1
City: Port Aransas ZiP: 78373 County: Nueces

City Limits: Inside City Limits
Structure is located in: Seaward

Is the structure located in a Coastal Barrier Resource Zone (CBRA): No

Owner

Name: Mike Emmons Phone: (254) 290-1748 Fax:

Mailing Address: 6405 Springwood Ct City: Temple ZIP: 76502
Contractor

Name: Phone: Fax:

Mailing Address: City: ZIP:
Engineer

Name: RONALD A. VOSS Phone: (361) 854-6202 ax:

Mailing Address: 6838 Greenwood Dr City: Corpus Christi ZIP: 784159760

Email: Texas Registration No.: 40539
Commencement of Construction Date Date of Application Type of Building
03-31-2020 04-01-2020 House
Inspections

1. New, New (Entire Building) -
2.
3.

Comments

Submitter
Name: Amanda Smart Phone: (361) 854-6202 Date: 04-01-2020

Submitter Type: Engineer Staff
FOR TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE INSPECTIONS: MAIL OR FAX TO YOUR LOCAL FIELD OFFICE FOR

INSPECTIONS BY ENGINEERS: MAIL OR FAX TO AUSTIN OFFICE: (512) 490-1051

Texas Department of Insurance | www.tdi.texas.gov 172

4/1/2020, 3:39 PM




DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY Job No: 20-6560

Federal Emergency Management Agency

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
Or3E Conlrol Number: 1660-0008

IMPORTANT: FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-16  Expiration: 11/30/2018

ICopy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, {2} insurance agent/company, and (3} building owner.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1, Building Owner's Name .
Policy Number:

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and
Company NAIC
Box No.
Number:

106 Beach View Drive

City port Aransas State T Zip Code 78373

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbaers, Tax Parcel Mumber, Legal Description, etc.)
Lot 16, Block 1, Beach View Estales
Ad. Building Use {e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, efc.) RESIDENTIAL

A5, Latitude/Longitude: Lat. Long. Horizantal Datum:  ~ s 1007 @aiAD 1983

A8. Attach at feast 2 photegraphs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number &

AB. For a building with 2 crawlspace or enclosure{s): A9. For a building with an atlached garage:

a) Square faotage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) A sq ft @) Square foolage of altached garage 759
b} Number of permanent flood openings

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the
in the altached garage within 1.0 foot

crawispace or enclosure(s} within 1.0 foot

above adjacent grade N/A above adjacent grade N/A
¢} Tolal net area of flood openings in A8b N/A sqin ¢} Total net area of flood epenings in A9.b NIA

d) Engineered flood openings?  (Yes CNo d) Engineered flood openings? (:Yes (o

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP {FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number 82, County Name B3. State
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI - 485464 NUECES ™

B4. Map/Panel Number | BS. Suffix |B6. FIRM Index Date |B7. FIRIM Panel Effective/ | BS. Flood Zona(s) | BY. Bass Fleod Elevalion(s)
Revised Date
depth

485464-0335 D 06/17/1970 09/17/1892 A-12 g

{Zone AQ, use base flood

B10. Indicale the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Hem BS:

CFIS Profile €8 FIRM ( Community Determined  (: Other/Source:

811, Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem B3 @NGVYD 1928 (C:NAVD 1988 () OtheriSource:

812. is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources Sysiem (CBRS) area or Glherwise Protected Area (CPAY? (hYes & No

Designation Date: (" CBRS ( OPA

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: Construction Drawings* (. Building Under Construction” (" Finished Construction
CZ. Elevations - Zones A1 - A30, AE, AH. A (with BFE), VE, V1 - V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, ARIAE, ARIAT - A0, AR/AH, ARJAO.
Complete llems C2.a -h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7, In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

" A new Elevation Certificate will be required when censtruction of the building is complete.

verticat Datum:  NGVD 1929

Benchmark Utilized: g 12
indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) ihrough h) below. NGVD 1920

O MAVD 1988

(" Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations mus! be the same as that used for the BFE.

a} Top of bottom floor {including hasement, crawlspace. or enclosure floor) a7 - Glect  (Cmeters
by Top of the next higher floor 19.0 - GBfeat  (Cmeters
3 " £ e ot i [ —" NS & i’ NIA - #Eieat Cmeter
<} Boom of the lowest horizental structural member (V Zones only) i gyieel  (omelers
d) Altached garage (iop of slab) 9.2 N Sieet  (Cmeters

e} Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building Py c
. . . - e.0 - i feet -meters
{Describe lype of equipment and location in Comments) = AC UNIT w
f) Lowest adiacent (finished) grade next i building (LAG) 7.7 - @ieet  (Cmeters
g Hiohest adjzcent (finished) grade naxt to bullding (HAG) 82 - Gieet  (Ometers
h} Lowest adjacent grade at loveest elavation of deck or stairs, including
NA - FBieet  (Cmeiers

structurat supg

Check the measurement used.

s alf praviows editions,




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
OMB Cantroi Mumber: 1860-0008

2xpiration: 11/302018

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to cerlify elevation information. | certily
thei the information on this Certificate represents my hest efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false statement may be

punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001,
Were latitude and longitude in Seciion A
[T} Check here if attachmenis. provided by a licensed land surveyor?
&Yes (o
Certifier's Name Licenss Number 3
Ronald A. Voss, P.E. 40539 7 .
Title Company Name : 4 £4§
Engineer Voss Engineering, inc - Firm No.:F-16§ OMALD g
Address City State | Zip Code uF
6838 Greenwood Dr Corpus Christi TX |78415 X s
Signature Date Telephone o
S 0410112020 361-854-6202 ;
Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community official, {2) insurance agent/company, and (3} building owner.
Commenis (including type of equipmant and location . per C2{e), if applicable)”
C2E: A/C UNIT
V088! 20-6560
166 Beach View Drive,
Lot 16, Block 1, Beach View Estates
Port Aransas, Nueces County, Texas 78373
Signature [~ &l Date 04701/2020
SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)
For Zones AD and A {without BFE), complete ltems E1 -ES. If the Certificale is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, cornpiete
Sections A, B.and C. For llems £1 -E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters,
£1. Provide slevation information for the foflowing and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below the
highest adjacen! grade (HAG) and the lowes! adjacent grade {LAG).
a) Top of hot!om‘ floor {inciuding basement, crawlspace, . Cieel (melers [ above or [ below the HAG.
or enclosure} is e :
&3 Top of bottom. floor {inciuding baszment. crawlspace, . Cfeet Cimeters [ Jaboveor [ below the LAG.
or enciosure) is —— e -
£2. For Building Diagrams & -9 with permanent flcod openings provided in Section A liems 8 andfor ¢ {see pages 8 -8 of Instructions), the next
higher fioor (elevalion C2.b in the diagrams} of the building is - Cifeet Cometsrs [} above ar [71 below the HAG.
E3. Attached garage {top of slab) is -  (Creal " meters [Jabove or ] below the HAG.

£4. Top of platform of machinery and /or equipment

servicing the building is o (iieet (rmeters [T above or [ ] below the HAG.

E5, Zone AO only: If no Rood depth number is available. is the lop of the boltom floor elevaled in accordance with the community's floodplain
7 ¥

Egems inance? - . C s . . N
management ordinance?  ~veg (Mo (O Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION
The property owner or owner's aulherized represeniative who completes Sections A, B, and £ for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AQ must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Cwner's Authorized Representalive's Name:

Address City State ZIP Code

Signature Date Talephone

Comments

e i At

ces ali previous edions,




ES FOR RERAR SLAR CORETRUCTION

GEHERA,

it st vy dglly s £

Cracha o o,

Bt = et 51w BikIE
o

5 00 4

5 Siab thet fove a i
Fia P7 oanens 17 fue He ex

th 353

proved clhervise )

o ot mose Uit b VI, AL other

16, Concrote s bis
adisistatos the A;mm ot Ex

£ s shal conteen 10 A S, g
AT TR A,

QAT HIE

R ST o et 653t by

<kt be Sasigned wnd datadad n o
Conciote Bouttutes” (ACL IT

et grouns shalt have ot b
hast: aticast 1 43

cast

fer; veams

ot fo Bave adeqsaty
o8 s8N B af foast

ong da; peics th inspaetisis for cangrein

18, The Eagnces thalbe notfed ot

LVL{s) BY OTHERS

&
5 ——

FLOOR YRUSSES
PRSIk N
PER RANUFACTURER

B

G
gl
ha}

OO0 PILIN

14U WALL (TYPICAL;

o
%

g™

l
!

B+

L______._...,....__:___..___é_.l U |

LVL{s) BY OTHERS

1
B

MU WALL (TYRCAL)

FLOOR TRUSSES
PER MANUFACTURER

10 x P WOOD PRING
{TYPICAL - SEE DETAL ~~

KA

Ao,
.12

FLOOR TRUSSES
PER MAMUFACTURER
g

(2) 2125 TREATED "
(TYRICAL)

2

&
3

PN

-

2583
%

* REFER TO PLAN WINDSTORM REVIEW
FOR CORNER HOLDDOWN VALUES, ALL
INTERIOR CONNECTIONS NEED TOEBE

1,060%.

595 »1.

PURR L.
i

SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR

A2 B T G

i of i 2 x 1S

1. Beams st b fratred id B 150 of plers, The baamms £hi
tio 2 woad,

T brams Syt e prRestee Vo Wi & wosd pIeTenate

“
o

i s

ot i AACesSE WIT IRG 2018 The hokiisen Stannalsy shal b o] 6 O

1 A holden Connneitr S b ins

Badin.

§. Sien, spozing, o maiTesn open of B Boar [eist hatt b B pacodanes W IRG 2515

F2d sl b PRt

=

e espared grourd, than the fo

archered 1o 10 §

fack, 1 wood btk i usad, thin (o tiaek 40l ba

£ R IRE 2045

Beam, then tha Iap £hak b fastencd lojethern, The foor
3 m..t m'»:mm o)'hc' an apnroued Iy rnchoe capatio of reslsing B oplift laads &

#h IRC 2045,

a8 KRl e Nk

shalf ba norgind and bosms shal Sy e o

inch Lo, throg 812 dnoh bols, o Ko 177 inch bolts.

veam ondd shall b Itened i the s it tee 10

§ Mo brnas 72 ba provizad kv o4 piings, axtonbag in avery e

v, 07 woad 24 matiss? dotay oS

7. e bracos shiefl b pressies 1d vt 3 wood pr

5 wiien is

2o Shad mxtond 3 0 45 Cagroe ke from e the foor reming member downs 13 i i
feoight ol tha piing

& Fran G
orghar tha

. For baes Draces 1 1o 5 feetin Rrgth, e ininatm S20 $5a8 o 266 of Sad jumbar

18 Knpe teaces shal ba bolied (e the Rag) t tha Baor Saaeng

oot gnegsve o brazos.

11, Prlings wiich eatond 5hove Grade kst than 4 teet

e 63 F2IRIA0T il 2nd had be losaled & mdoimun of 2 incbas Mom e hasm es

12, Bedts shad D@ 2pasad 4
extept whara spiees oo,
Fhore bayns are spized. the zpice thall ocow esor a pla Eath bosm end shal bo foslend B B plo with 2 boi

655 balts Shyf be B8 inches b ciameter 100 2 Ben-5in e having pres spaced farther (han 8 %2t 3part. Twa-s
stuthires W pies tpsoed B el of cheas s 3 Ga0-Sioey SILCRICS (NGE U8 12 Insh bots i 2ath 4138 of e gl
Bats shali 1o apacnd 3wk o2 2 1 inchis & Jatatnd sn of T inedas o $he 80303 . o

ol eadh poas

135

rexanized Engraanng

We, Voss Enginesting, Inc., caridy Uis Inundatisa sish £as tean de;

Fracices.

SOL CLASSIFICATICHN: $aN5

PLASTICITY INDEX: < 1§
MMEDIATE AREA RO

Tm. It EHS WERE BASED O CONGITION OF THE SOIL 16 THE §
CEQTECHN JC«\L ltvrCR‘wb‘\Tl"‘? WAS GATHERED ON THE :UQJECT BROPERTY. .

m..l .r,g”m

gice) m .
5 : .
03-26-2020 SN

o5

?lllé‘.@ilfé\m..a..3(118.5.,.?

45"

B

o

a,

;
:
B
!

—

-

Lmﬁhﬂnﬁm;qum_;”u;;;;ﬁ

B

FOR CONSTRUCT!ON DETAILS

ENDINEERING

AUDLAND SURVES
€

ENGINEERING INC
y Firm F- 166 :

LOTS 16 BLOCK 100

BEACH VIEW ESTATES

CPORT ARANSAS - i
,NUE:CES CO-JN 1"EXAS

FOUNDATION PLAN S T USHEET 1 OF 2
P
S 0326-2020

05 BEACH VIEW DRIVE

LEGAL




ERAL HOTES FOR REBAR SLAR CONSTRUCTION
g ConiriOs st ety degih ang locian of 4 Aop, ESots baick iedges, Wock i s i sions vin
actizeal Gex pant

5 il e Dy Mt

¢ of paltuiant under ol moncrets s
efors pouring Gancei,

mivimum & i vaper b

DIOVKSS Gt CUfng P 1 LTEvanl 26

3. Qurirg patiads of bouar g

Qb fuin Sunumy

urbed sEbwih a P 15 and 13 in undorbst o

3 44030 f

reinlener of 167 i
Ve E

2 raterist oh

5.5k shal have 3
o tayer is s

the Pl exenods 12 4o

& fny changas er

s egane ceefnming 10 A5 TR G2 and g a eiskaan eompeniaid strengih of 3503
Stiarwise)

3. Comecotes shai ke o
5 0t 23 2y undess

10. Canerate chall ke a5 ot (A 5,741, G-2607 and b 3 s0mop ot less Srin 3 127 26 notrura Ut s 1727, Allothar
adnistures shatf be appreved by ha Engineat
fabric

11, A tninforcing stoct bars Shal conform to AS.T M. AGRLE grado B0; howavir, stinups smay L grade 40 swlded o
ond thatl conforn 1o A 5.T.M A8,

Shalt confamm o A ST M At gz

e ol ACT 318

& wihtin G fecomrmen

1o by chica 0F Bafstis and tad Bt every oher ink

sfoecing bars that be supporic

a1 30 bar diameiena of Lgar dmelss bar

16, A3 rsinfrsging g stoos st

e eot coniaas 34T Carnets of Daas and intertacions, tirkmun rabr shali e

S0 thn rebars inthe b
frosdnd

e with B gl eddion of b ACH, “Noanuad of Studarg

03 and e taiod is sens
Stuctres” ACH 315}

17, A sgindoccing st be
Practzos For Detyiag Gonaros

i pozed 0 bave sdnavats ConGeln GOy
o puraons shaif s atlesst 1 1727 cove

g by peicr 12 s pactans ¢ CAnIele PR

e

BLOCK QUT FOR CM VJ/‘LL

WHIRT REQUIRED. Min. 100
7 CLEARANCE BETW,
AND REBARMAT,

EOOEMW,
\
\

o7 m——r————ereene =
i

crva

£ EAND -
CUSHISH (TP

3STRAUPS —
& el
,I..l..l' - 245 REAARS TCP
+ L ‘.'TOH {Tre}

SECTION: A

LOCK QUT FOR CMUNWALL
W E RECUIRED. ’b‘-’ |"'
7 CLEARANCE BETWEE|

/ ARD REBAR KAT.

i

i

d i

"\" i
G SAND - 247
CUSHICN (TYP}

#3 STRRUP

Bwoc —
L_rs ; 55 REGARS
SAEaAaS scaTon
£3 STIRRUPS SN
21808 AN

2 -¥5 REDARS
COHT.TGP &
HOTTOM g

SECTION: B

o

}
i
1

I =

I

#5 REBAR AS ANCHOR BOLTS
& 4% 0.C. WCELL BLOCKS
FUAED widpsi CONG
(DOUBLE #5's & ALL CORNERS)
CORNER BARS TO BE FLACED
EVERY 2' VERTICALLY AND AT
BOND BEAMS (#4-18" x 187}

- BOND BEAM AT HALF THE HEIGHT

e CRIU WALL BLOCKS

#5 VERTICAL REBARS 36" LONG
(18" UP FROM BEAN) @ 24" O.C,

N N

t

o

noOTCH

CMU WALL SECTION

5t

107 X 10" PRESSURE
TREATED POST.

4% THICK CONC. SLAB witd
__ REBARS® 12" 0.CEW.

(3000 psi CONC.)

* OPTIONAL

- NATURAL GRADE

i
H
i
{
§
H
i

PILING DETAIL

SMNTLS,

MORE THAN 50% OF
WAUTH, N

UROER HO CIROUMSTACE
SHALL THE PAING 88 NOTCHED

TABLE 30123

Requirsd Bolts for Boam le Pifiog Connection

|
|
I 3'LONG #4 REBAR
~— THRU PILING BOTH
WAYS.

" Spaced Beam Method -

Double Beam Mathod

Cannectian with “Cunnaction withaut ' Connection with C ion vithcat
Splice Splice : Splice ‘Splice
§ B 3 R X S 2 boits they each i Batts t
ane- 2 Iﬁa&:’"“i’%“ 4 boits theu beams beam & pile and 2 hwa‘,,i“‘fp;'ﬁ’iw 1
. & Bpie . 13 e & pite palt thew plate & b
Stary © ot Pl b I;g‘:ﬁ‘;{;; B balt thew plate & ple.
K N : 2 balis twu cach
Ty | 3 bolts they r;»a:,h & botlts thru be. beam & pie and 2 B b ;,—? - IIT};-K; 2
Story pesm & pie Lple befts iy plate & nelts 'gw &
G totsf S (G total) -

WOOD NGTES

ol o 3x 125 wiham

i 8 Pl b framiad inds e top of pises, The
Ha 2 wnod.

2. The baoms a3l b prosoes tosted with 3 wood prescevative,

i heaeys Shal oI G Pl

4. Batsbing bezms ia pormied.

5, A hetdogan con
Losm

RN IRE 2014

& Size, tpacan, and wosimom spon of M Do joiet skt be k8 accondar

7.4 ne bowt
HORIGE W) £ WO PROTORTEeR

B.Fisof jrst £hat ba lnstoned 15 DeAms i Seandane wilyIRC §015,

ace tngtaed fom wal ¢
esghft taads froem I
by ancbared 1o the bama
erchamge. o 3 weot block M 2 wood black &
aezeranze Wil RC 205,

11, i the oo Joist Lama togation 13 foam o fap conniction over 2 basr, Mo the tap sl be
Joist cenanction shat ta anchamd agains! uphit wilh cihar an spproved fming ancher capable of rezi
3 w00d Peck fastened in sceontonice with INC 2015

PILINGS

ane baams shall

1y I o PG

Saeing Ltaeon BOLS SRR e & FGmm

3. Boitg, ne
A th‘m [

eudgen of sach baam,

1n v it 4t avd eadges of I Bains £hat b 8 i

. Koo beatas hatl b prodided 1o 20 plings. aXIeniSng fn ety svaladda plition,

7, Rnoe brazes s be prestus veatad with nwosd jecsarvathe, or wand of natast decay rosisuanon

ongdorm U‘.e
9. Far bnen e up (3 S fectin & 2 s Sz ST bt 20 of Al kavber,
10, Knee beaszaz shsl be bofed (i the {a5) (3 e Soor Fanig and the ping

stiee grade less 1an 4 fond wil nat requls ke brices.

11, Paings whith gaten:

12. Bee £had b sposesd i minimun of 3 W2 Inches apt and shal be lota’ed 2 minbnum of 2 inches fom o bean odge

except whest epiizes oo,

13, Whare beaws e spliced,
Thesa taits analt he 574 inches By diymater for 2ty
shuensng witn ples spaced 8 ot o dacer 2nd 2% Gne-o!
Belts shas by craced 5 mis
o grsh beazn,

ewre haviog
-y st

We, Voss Engl taz, certy s
Practiess.
SO CLASSIFICATION: SA:D CLATTIC RATING 17
. PLASTICITY INDEX: <15 BUILDER: RIKE BMONS

THE DESIGN PARAMETERS WERE BASED ON THE COMDITION OF THE SOIL IN THE IMMED
GEQTECHNICAL INFORMATION \WAS GATHERED C1f THE SUBJECT FROPERTY,

x;

5 RONALD A V0SS, .2

4. 40\.109
,f». .,Qg’g,?!‘\ X
Q%\ ”fg&;:!}t}" ‘x »A:y

s« ';;v&\;.. m-ﬁ

S

Awcaasncd vt (RG 2018, Th holizown connactar shal be anche:

Lonr jrints ares boested fazer vt 15 inches 1 IV axpntad ginabid, then the foor jast shal bo smasue

2R B

1o e st i 10 tre b

sterest together, The foar
oy the sptdtioads €

g maniber down 10 3 point o0 the plng which

e shiakl oot over & pite. Each beamn ond shall be fastacsd 19 U pie with 2 dovis

ploz spposd fantor han 8 feet apart Tao-slory
4l usa N2 inoh belts in each sidn of tha spfize.
s o 2 154 Inahos 2pant S shall be jacated a miskeurn of 2 ieches from the odges and eod

stans s hoon dasigned in oceordance witt meogizes Erginssting

LHG: 1.‘1‘ RING AND LAND SURVEYING
£838 GREENACOD DRIVE,
| CORPUS CHRISTL TEXAS ?R‘S

ENGINEERING INC 2518506202 FAX: 35185
: FlrmF'lE)G : . :

LEG

LOTS 18; BLocK'm E
BEACH VIEW ESTATES
PORT ARANSAS -
NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS

S
" 03-26-2020 |

CDNSTRUC! 1ON DF:TAILS Sk SHEET 2 OF 2

AT

ICGBEACH\!IEWDRIVE e 20-6560




RAFTERTOPLATE: " "SUDTOPLATE.
Suggested | Required [OnCenter{ | Suggested; Required | On Center
Strap Value | Spacing Strap Value Spacing
(2)H-2.5A's Cede #@16"00 . . - S #@“16"0'.”0. .

- M24 #@240C. L -..1304  #@24°0.C

_END OF HEADER CONNECTION

Suggested | Required | Header |Suggested|Required| Header |Suggested] Required |Header
Strap Value length Strap Value length Strap Value length
LSTA 15 1068 #@3 LSTA 36 1424 [ #@4  LSTA15s 2136 #@6

MAXlMUM EXTER!OR STUD HE'GHT

2% __10-4" _ @12°0.C. 24" 116" @16"00 SOUTHERN PINE#2

2% 172" @12°0C. 2% 156" @16%0.C. SOU’IHERN,PI,NE w2

| FIRSTFLOOR MAXIMUM HEADER SPANS:

2-2'x4" 23 2-2"x6" 34" 22'x8" 42

2-2'x10"4-9°  2-2'x12" 53 3-2'x12" €-1"

EDGE NAIL PATTERNS:

FRONT 6" 0C. REAR 6:“ oc.

LEFT_____3"OcC. ”“f”“mcm sd"oc,

SECOND FLOOR MAXIMUM HEADER SPANS:

;2—‘2"3{21"‘2' ¢ 27xe | ZRE "‘2- 2'x8" 4-11"

2-2'x10"5-6" 2- 2"3{1_2' 8-00 3 2'x12 70"

__EDGE NAIL PATTERNS:

ERONTTTTT e O FEAR vy

EXTERIOR SHEATHING: 7/16" PLYWOQOOD OR 0.5.B. (WITH 8d COMMON NAILS @12"0.C.
(FIELD)), 1/2" SHEET ROCK (WITH 5d COOLER NAILS @ 7" O.C.(FIELD & EDGES))

R325.1 Corrosion resistance. Metal connectors and fasteners shall be corrosion resistant in accordance with the following:

R325.1.1 Seaward areas.

R325.1.1.1 Open Areas. Metal connectors and fasteners located in open areas shall be either stainless steel and meet ASTM
A167; hot-dip galvanized after fabrication and meet ASTM A123 or ASTM A153; or hot-dip galvannealed prior to fabrication and
meet ASTM AB53.

R325.1.2 Inland | areas.

R325.1.2.1 Open Areas. Metal connectors and fasteners located in open areas shall be either stainless steel and meet ASTM
A167; hot-dip galvanized after fabrication and meet ASTM A123 or ASTM A153; or hot-dip galvannealed prior to fabrication and
meet ASTM A853. Hot dipped galvanized or electrogalvanized in accordance with ASTM A641; Mechanically deposited zinc
coatings in_accordance with ASTM B698; or electrodeposited zinc coatings in accordance with ASTM B633

R325.1.3 Inland il areas.

R325.1.3.1 Open Areas. Metal connectors and fasteners located in open areas shall be either stainless steel and meet ASTM

A167; hot-dip galvanized after fabrication and meet ASTM A123 or ASTM A153; or hot-dip galvannealed prior to fabrication and
meet ASTM A653. Hot dipped galvanized or electrogalvanized in accordance with ASTM A641; Mechanically deposited zinc
coatings in accordance with ASTM B698; or electrodeposited zinc coatings in accordance with ASTM B633
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?STANDARD/METHOD USED FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND WINDFORCE COMPUTAHON};_;_ B

' X 2015 IRC (2015 WFCM PRESCRIPTIVE DESIGN ME'IHODS) Clty of Corpus Chﬂs’u Re

WIND FORCE DESIGN CRITERIA FOR SEAWARD (2006 !RC Texas Rev:smns for TDIITW!A Regulatlons)

V= 130 mph (3-second gust wind speed at 33 feet 50-yr MRI)

1= 1 lmportance Factor

» Exposure Category = C

k DeSIgn Wind E!evat»on 33

A COMPONENTS AND CLADDING

e as 45 fest
. Zone"@(ylﬁtérior): ﬁ2_gs_f
; ¢ Zone &( Co;ner): -50 psf
;Over Hea(i Garage Door DP: -20.84

ALL COMPONENT AND CLADDING, ROOFING SYSTEMS, WINDOWS, DOORS, GARAGE DOORS, MUST MEET THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION FOR RESPECTED HIGH WIND CATASTROPHE AREA.

For detailed information regording applicable building codes, refer to the 2015 international Residential Code
(for city of Corpus Christi building requirements); the omended 2006 IRC(for Texas Department of insurance
requirements); and the 2015 Wood Frame Construction Manual.

The homeowner and/or homeowners contractor shall be responsible for providing evidence of the windborne
protection devices to the engineer of record prior to the engineer's final approval and issuance of the WPI-2 form.
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FRAMING NOTES

1 ALL BEAM AND HEADER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 SP. ALL
JOIST AND RAFTER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 SP.

2. ALL WALL STUDS ARE T BE STUD GRADE AT 16" OC,
WITH BLOCKING AT MID SPAN WHEN GREATER THEN 9'. ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM &°
WDOD STRUCTURAL PANELS ATTACHED WITH MINIMUM 8d
COMMON NAILS, PER SHEER WALL DETAIL.

FIRST FLOOR:
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT o.c.
REAR FACING WALLS' EDGE NAILING AT &" o.c.
LEFT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 3" o0.C.
RIGHT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 3d"o0.C.

6"
&

SECOND FLOOR:
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" 0.C.
REAR FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 8" o.C.
LEFT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT & 0.C.
RIGHT FACING WALLS' EDGE NAILING AT 4" o.c.

3. ROOF_FRAMING

THE MAXIMUM UNSUPORTED SPAN FOR #2 SP, 2'x6”
RAFTERS WITH 208 LIVE AND 20% DEAD LDADS TO BE
AS FOLLOWS:

24" 0.C. = 96"
19.2" 0.C. = 108"
16" 0.C, = 11%-8"
12" 0.C. = 136~

PURLINS T0O BE SIZED NO LESS THEN RAFTER. PURLINS
MUST BE CONTINUOUS AND SUPPDORTED BY 2°x4" STRUTS
INSTALLED 7O BEARING WALLS DR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
AT A SLOPE NOT LESS THEN 43° FROM HORIZONTAL AT 4/
0.C. PROVIDE BLOCKING OR ADEQUATE STRAPPING AT
STRUT TO RAFTER CONNECTION LOCATIONS THEN CONTINUOS
TO THE FOUNDATION,

S. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20PSF

6, ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 4 STRUCTURAL RATED
SHEATHING PANELS.

7. ALL JOIST FRAMING TO FLUSH BEAM SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY APPROVED METAL JIOIST HANGERS.

8. ALL BEAMS FRAMING TO WALL ARE TO BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 0OF <2) 2x MEMBER STUDS (ACTUAL NUMBER
OF STUDS TO EQUAL WIDTH OF BEAM,

9. RAFTERS TO ACCOMIDATE CEILING JOISTS IN THE CASE
OF A MANSARD CEILING.

10, 5/8’ DIAMETER ANCHUOR BOLTS AT A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 36° O.C. AND AT EACH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR OPENING
SHALL BE USED UNLESS NOTED DTHERWISE BY ENGINEER
OF RECORD. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS MUST BE EITHER WET SET
WITH A MINIMUM 0OF 9" EMBEDMENT OR APPROVED 2 PART
EPOXY AT A MINIMUM 6° EMBEDMENT, IF EPUXY IS USED,
ENGINEER CAN PROVIDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
ENGINEER REPRESENTATIVE 7O FIELD VERIFY
INSTALLATION,

11, ALl PILING TD BEAM CONNECTIONS MUST CONFORM TO
2015 IRC FIGURE R3507.5.1 (1) AND R507.5.1 (&)

12, IF A ROD SYSTEM IS USED, ENGINEER 0OF RECORD
SHALL PROVIDE A SEPARATE DESIGN FOR SUCH SYSTEM

DETAIL #1: LOCATION OF &* INTERIOR SHEATHING. NAILED
AT 3° 0C, AT EDGES AND SEAMS AND 127 O.C, IN THE
FIELD. SEAMS TO BE BLOCKED AND NAILED WHEN NOT
OVER STUD.

DETAIL #3: INSTALL §* DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS ALONG
INTERIOR SHEAR WALL. ’
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1. ALL BEAM AND HEADER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 SP. ALL g, c k3
JOIST AND RAFTER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 SP. )4 N . .,;
PO T L L Al Ay ge sy
2. ALL WALL STUDS ARE TO BE STUD GRADE AT 16° 0., 5 RO A. Sbm#
WITH BLOCKING AT MID SPAN WHEN GREATER THEN 97 ALL BRI AA TR IR S 4
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM & ¢ - 40539 N ;_f
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS ATTACHED WITH MINIMUM 8d ¢, 0 N
COMMON NAILS, PER SHEER WALL BETAIL. %4’0&5 ’CENS(“S}‘ &,
FIRST FLOOR: ‘k Lpaiane e
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" 0.C. Ry SIDNA\.% Py
REAR FACING WALLS' EDGE NAILING AT & o.c. A SR g
LEFT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 37o.c.
RIGHT FACING VALLS' EDGE NAILING AT 34 o.c. o4 / /(S5 / 2020
SECOND FLOOR:
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6~ 0.C. WINDSTORM REVIEW

REAR FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 8" o.c.
LEFT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" o.c.
RIGHT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 4 o.c.

3. ROOE FRAMING

THE MAXIMUM UNSUPORTED SPAN FOR #2 SP, 2°x6”
RAFTERS WITH 208 LIVE AND 20# DEAD LDADS TO BE
AS FOLLOWS:

5

= FIRST FLOOR (2-HSTC66)
~ (2-MSTCE6D 1'-8 1/4 i 6,540%
10,4644 SCALE: 1'-0"= J§* (Ms%Tg% ’ <Msgg&6>/

o~ ¥

[DETAIL 12

o MSTCE6)
i 1,4764

»

24" 0.C. = 96"
19,27 0.C. = 10-8*
16" 0.C. = 118"
12" 0.C, = 136"

(MSTCE6)
4,800%

(MSTCE6)
5,303#

PURLINS TO BE SIZED NO LESS THEN RAFTER, PURLINS
MUST BE CONTINUOUS AND SUPPORTED BY 2°x4" STRUTS
INSTALLED TO BEARING WALLS DR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
AT A SLOPE NOT LESS THEN 45" FROM HORIZONTAL AT 4/
0.C. PROVIDE BLOCKING [OR ADEQUATE STRAPPING AT
STRUT TD RAFTER CONNECTION LOCATIONS THEN CONTINUOS
TO THE FOUNDATION,

S. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20PSF

(2-MSTC66)
0,464#

s,

MSTCE6
2,9524

R DN NI O

. (MSTC66) (MSTCE&S)
6. ROOF DECKING SHALL BE }* STRUCTURAL RATED
SHEATHING PANELS, : 980# 2,9524

7. ALL JOIST FRAMING T} FLUSH BEAM SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY APPROVED METAL JOIST HANGERS.

8. ALL BEAMS FRAMING TO WALL ARE TO BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM OF (2) 2x MEMBER STUDS (ACTUAL NUMBER
OF STUDS TO EQUAL WIDTH OF BEAM),

Mike Emmons
Lot 16, Block 1,
Beach View Estates,
Port Aransas, Nueces
Job # 20-6560

9. RAFTERS TO ACCOMIDATE CEILING JOISTS IN THE CASE
OF A MANSARD CEILING

10. 5/8” DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS AT A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 36’ 0C. AND AT EACH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR OPENING 4 LSTAS
SHALL BE USED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER
OF RECORD. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS MUST BE EITHER WET SET 0.148"x2.5”
WITH A MINIMUM OF 9* EMBEDMENT (R APPROVED 2 PART
EPOXY AT A MINIMUM 6* EMBEDMENT, IF EPOXY IS USED,
ENGINEER CAN PROVIDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. pown (MSTCE6>
ENGINEER REPRESENTATIVE TO FIELD VERIFY /‘7———1,0,:%,5—-——?'\ 980#
INSTALLATION,

LSTA9 OR COLLAR

11, ALL PILING TO BEAM CONNECTIONS MUST CONFORM TO TIE REQUIRED
2015 IRC FIGURE RS07.5.1 (1> AND R507.5.1 <2,

12, IF A ROD SYSTEM IS USED, ENGINEER (F RECORD
SHALL PROVIDE A SEPARATE DESIGN FOR SUCH SYSTEM,

MSTCEED
2,9524#

(MSTC66
2,952#

(2-MSTCo6>
10,4644

DATE: 02-24-2020

REV:
DR BY: C. COMPTON

APPR. BY:

DETAIL #1: LOCATION OF #* INTERIOR SHEATHING. NAILED

TTTTAT 3 D.LC. AT EDGES AND SEAMS AND 127 O.C. IN THE
FIELD, SEAMS TO BE BLOCKED AND NAILED WHEN NOT (MSTC66
OVER STUD. 4,800%

(MSTCE6)
[BETALL 1E3) L,476%

DETAIL #3: INSTALL g’ DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS ALONG

INTERIOR SHEAR WALL.

HSTCER
4,800

(2-MSTCE6) g 1 /4"
10,4645 -8 1/4

| (3-MSTC66)
11,843%

2-51/2"

[PREPARED BY:
VOSS
ENGINEERING Inc.
Firm F-166
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FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL BEAM AND HEADER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 S.P. ALL
JOIST AND RAFTER MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 S.P.

2. ALL WALL STUDS ARE TO BE STUD GRADE AT 16° OC,
WITH BLOCKING AT MID SPAN WHEN GREATER THEN 94 ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM £°
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS ATTACHED WITH MINIMUM 8d
COMMON NAILS, PER SHEER WALL DETAIL,

FIRST FLOOR:
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" O.C.
REAR FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" 0.C.
LEFT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 3V o.C.
RIGHT FACING WALLS: EBGE NAILING AT 3d"o0.C.

SECOND FLOOR:
FRONT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" 0.C.
REAR FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT 6" O.C.
LEFT FACING WALLS) EDGE NAILING AT 6" 0.C.
RIGHT FACING WALLS: EDGE NAILING AT & o.c.

3. RODE_FRAMING:

THE MAXIMUM UNSUPORTED SPAN FOR #2 SP, 2'x6°
RAFTERS WITH 20# LIVE AND 20# DEAD LOADS TO BE AS
FOLLOWS:

24" 0.C. = 96"
18.2" 0.C. = 10"-8"
16" 0.C. = 11-8"
12" 0.C. = 13'6"

PURLINS TO BE SIZED NO LESS THEN RAFTER. PURLINS
MUST BE CONTINUOUS AND SUPPORTED BY 2°x4" STRUTS
INSTALLED TO BEARING WALLS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
AT A SLOPE NOT LESS THEN 45° FROM HORIZONTAL AT 4/
0.C.. PROVIDE BLOCKING 0OR ADEQUATE STRAPPING AT
STRUT TO RAFTER CONNECTION LOCATIONS THEN CONTINUOS
TO THE FOUNDATION.

S. ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20PSF

6. ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 4 STRUCTURAL RATED
SHEATHING PANELS.

7. ALL JOIST FRAMING 7O FLUSH BEAM SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY APPROVED METAL JOIST HANGERS,

8. ALL BEAMS FRAMING 7O WALL ARE TO BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM OF (2> 2x MEMBER STUDS CACTUAL NUMBER
OF STUDS T £EQUAL WIDTH OF BEAM).

9. RAFTERS TO ACCOMIDATE CEILING JOISTS IN THE CASE
OF A MANSARD CEILING

10. 5/8° DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS AT A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 36" 0.C. AND AT EACH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR OPENING
SHALL BE USED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER
OF RECORD., ALL ANCHOR BOLTS MUST BE EITHER WET SET
WITH A MINIMUM OF S EMBEDMENT [OR APPROVED 2 PART
EPOXY AT A MINIMUM 6° EMBEDMENT, IF EPOXY IS USED,
ENGINEER CAN PROVIDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIDNS.
ENGINEER REPRESENTATIVE 7O FIELD VERIFY
INSTALLATION,

1L ALL PILING TO BEAM CONNECTIONS MUST CONFORM TO
2015 IRC FIGURE RS07.5.1 (1> AND R$07.5.1 <&

12, IF A ROD SYSTEM IS USED, ENGINEER (OF RECORD
SHALL PRIVIDE A SEPARATE DESIGN FOR SUCH SYSTEM.

DETAIL #1: LOCATION OF % INTERIOR SHEATHING. NAILED
AT 3" 0L.C. AT EDGES AND SEAMS AND 12 0O.C. IN THE
FIELD, SEAMS TO BE BLOCKED AND NAILED WHEN NOT
OVER STUD.

DETAIL $3: INSTALL § DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS ALONG
INTERIOR SHEAR WaALL.
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e OFTERN,
alt 3‘ o.c. on bath plates :ca ?: """" '*.'d’ '
| STRONGBACK § LONG MIN. @ S K ”
g3 7 kD
T4 cee s, Eed 1S Jri i
: GABLE 5 RONALD.AVO‘S.,..;
ift anchors not requis noit 3* - . w3 0'“ header STUD ..n:.- B ,
| P o1 id o LA A Yoy, AUSI &2
by, smw) 0§§7p§.,!05us§?%é¥
A, NI A
' n WISionaL €
e————X umsammesom— A% \\\_\_“5“"
S;NX 4* BLUOCK 4-16d NAILS OZZ///S}ZDZ‘O
Holddown anchers required. X '
117 ini capacity of 4,800 b, nall 3’ oc. on_ | .. L 3-16d NAILS NIN,
#/;; each both platesN BRICK NOTCH DEPTH NOT TO
" P ’ CORNER POST EXCEED 507 POST
ENDVALL STU NOTE: SHEATHING DVER VALL STUDS CONNECTION WIDTH
FOR CLARITY SCALENTS CENTER POST
CONNECTION
DETA]L 8 SCALENNTS
OFFSET GABLE ENDWALL DETAIL NO MORE THAN 50%
DETAIL 2 NOW. WIDTH
MINIMUM CORNER RETURN
BEAM NOT 7O
OVERHANG 50%
g . WIDTH
s butt h uder;s together over support - 4,,'*: ‘ |— nalt 67 oc.
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“‘“‘ _/ N R CENTER POST -0
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DETAIL #1: LOCATION OF " INTERIOR SHEATHING. NAILED e @ o
AT 3" 0O.C. AT EDGES AND SEAMS AND 127 0.C. IN THE oo <
FIELD. SEAMS TO BE BLIOCKED AND NAILED WHEN NOT
OVER STUD. S
o
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GENERAL NOTES:
For structures located in the Inland !l area as adopted by the Texas Department of insurance, 1) POST CANNOT BE NOTCH MORE THAN 50% IT'S (D
DETA“_ 7 protection of exterior openings from windborne debris is not required. All commercial and residential NOMINAL WIDTH =
buildings located in the Inland | area shall have glazed exterior openings protected from windborne 2> BEAM CANNOT OVERHANG MORE THAN 30% IT'S
GABLE WALL LOOKOUTS debris. All commercial and residential buildings located in the seaward area shall have all exterior Q?MI?IAA‘RE\?IEDFI?D NOT TO NOTCH POST, AN L
openings (exterior windows, exterior doors, garage doors, and skylights) protected from windborne APPROVED POST CAP TO ACHIEVE CONTINUOUS
debris. Exterior opening protection for windborne debris sholl meet the requirements stipulated by LOAD PATH TD FOUNDATION MAY BE USED, PAGE
the Texas Department of Insurance revisions to the 2015 International Residential Code, Chapter 3, 4> (3> 0.22°X6” SIMPSON-STRONG TIE SDWS TIMBER
Section R 301.2.1.2. ggﬁ%WS MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF (1> 1/2° THUR 5 Of 5






